

No. 16-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY & AMERICAN EXPRESS
TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF 28 PROFESSORS OF ANTITRUST LAW AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ERIC F. CITRON
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Correctly Applied Rule-Of-Reason Analysis To The Facts It Found.	5
A. How the rule of reason works.	5
1. Step one and “market power”	5
2. Step two	10
3. Step three	11
B. The district court’s analysis.....	12
II. The Second Circuit’s “Two-Sided-Market” Innovations Are Fundamentally Unsound.	16
A. The relevant market cannot encompass both sides of Amex’s platform.....	17
B. “Netting” or “balancing” competitive effects across both sides of a two-sided platform is fundamentally unsound.....	20
1. The Second Circuit’s “netting” exercise is erroneous.	20
2. A special “net” price or benefit rule for two-sided platforms is an unnecessary invitation to error in the lower courts.	27
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	17, 33
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. F.T.C.</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	5
<i>Eastman Kodak v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	6, 7, 17
<i>F.T.C. v. Actavis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	1
<i>F.T.C. v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	7, 13, 24
<i>F.T.C. v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	1
<i>Hanover Shoe v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	35
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	35
<i>Illinois Tool Works v. Independent Ink</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006)	9
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	1
<i>Leegin Creative Prods. v. PSKS</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	1, 16
<i>Nat’l Soc. of Prof. Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	25
<i>NCAA v. Bd. Of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	11, 24, 30, 33
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)	1

<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	1
<i>Times-Picayune Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953)	22
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	13
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	24
<i>Verizon Commc'ns v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	1

Other Authorities

D.H. Ginsburg & J. Wright, <i>Dynamic Analysis and the Limits of Antitrust Institutions</i> , 78 Antitrust L.J. 1 (2012)	34
Evans & Schmalensee, <i>Industrial Organization of Markets with Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 3 COMPETITION POL'Y INT'L 150 (2007)	21
Frank Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984)	27
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Rule of Reason</i> (Fla. L. Rev. forthcoming 2018)	9
Louis Kaplow, <i>Why (Ever) Define Markets?</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 437 (2010)	8
Michael Carrier, <i>The Rule of Reason: An Empirical Update For The 21st Century</i> , 16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 827, 827-29 (2009)	5

Rochet & Tirole, *Two-Sided Markets: A Progress Report*, 37 RAND J. Econ. 645 (2006) 21

US DOJ & FTC, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010)..... 13, 34

William Landes & Richard Posner, *Market Power in Antitrust Cases*, 94 Harv. L. Rev. 937 (1981)..... 6

Treatises

Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and their Application* (4th ed. 2017)..... passim
